

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-1366

ANA MARIA CARDONA,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

TODD G. SCHER
Litigation Director
Florida Bar No. 0899641
CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL COUNSEL
101 NE 3d Avenue
Suite 400
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT I

 A. BRADY VIOLATION REGARDING OLIVIA GONZALEZ. 1

 1. The State's "Diligence" Argument. 1

 2. The Inconsistencies Between the Withheld Documents and Gonzalez's Testimony. 3

 3. The Lower Court's Legal Analysis. 15

 B. GIGLIO VIOLATION AS TO OLIVIA GONZALEZ. 16

 C. BRADY VIOLATION REGARDING DR. HYMA. 20

 D. FAILURE TO ADEQUATELY CROSS-EXAMINE DR. MERRY HABER. 22

 E. FAILURE TO PRESENT SLATTERYS' TESTIMONY. 25

 F. FAILURE TO OBJECT. 25

ARGUMENT II -- NO ADVERSARIAL TESTING AT PENALTY PHASE 26

 A. OLIVIA GONZALEZ'S INVOLVEMENT. 26

 B. IMPROPER USE OF MENTAL HEALTH EXPERTS. 31

REMAINING ARGUMENTS 35

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Arango v. State,
497 So. 2d 1161, 1162 (Fla. 1986) 9

Berger v. California,
393 U.S. 314, 315 (1969) 24

Boone v. Pakerick,
541 F. 2d 447 (4th Cir. 1976) 18

Brockinton v. State,
600 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992) 4

Brown v. State,
526 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1988) 33

Brown v. Wainwright,
785 F. 2d 1457, 1466 (11th Cir. 1986) 13

Buenoano v. State,
708 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1998) 9

Cannady v. State,
620 So. 2d 165, 170 (Fla. 1993) 27

Cardona v. State,
641 So. 2d 361, 362 (Fla. 1994) 7

Carriger v. Stewart,
132 F. 3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997) 14

Chandler v. United States,
218 F. 3d 1305, 1330 n.28 (11th Cir. 2000) 28

Cherry v. State,
781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000) 32

Cochran v. State,
547 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 1989) 33

Crisp v. Duckworth,
743 F. 2d 580, 585 (7th Cir. 1984) 8

Cruz v. State,
437 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983),
disapproved on other grounds,
Edwards v. State, 548 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1989) . . . 2

Cruz v. State,
437 So. 2d 692, 695-97 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983),
disapproved on other grounds,
Edwards v. State, 548 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1989) . . . 4

<u>Davis v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	25
<u>Delap v. State,</u> 440 So. 2d 1242 (1984)	29
<u>Duboise v. State,</u> 520 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1988)	33
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	31
<u>Francis v. Barton,</u> 581 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1991)	26
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150, 154 (1972)	20
<u>Green v. Georgia,</u> 442 U.S. 95 (1979)	28, 29
<u>Green v. State,</u> 688 So. 2d 301, 304 n.3 (Fla. 1997)	30
<u>Groover v. Singletary,</u> 656 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 1995)	30
<u>Gross Builders, Inc. v. Powell,</u> 441 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	4
<u>Harich v. Dugger,</u> 844 F.2d 1464, 1470 (11th Cir. 1988)	32
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 652 So. 2d 1263 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	29
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger,</u> 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	30
<u>Hoffman v. State,</u> 26 Fla. L. Weekly S438 (Fla. July 5, 2001)	15
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 612 So. 2d 1370, 1374 (Fla. 1992)	24
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	9
<u>King v. Strickland,</u> 748 F.2d 1462, 1464 (11th Cir. 1984)	29

<u>Kokal v. Dugger,</u> 718 So. 2d 138, 143 (Fla. 1988)	30
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	1
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999)	27
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	28
<u>McGee v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 1079, 1080 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	12
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 293, 298 (Fla. 1991)	23
<u>Morris v. State,</u> 557 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1990)	33
<u>Muehleman v. State,</u> 503 So. 2d 310, 316 (Fla. 1987)	25
<u>Napue v. Illinois,</u> 360 U.S. 264, 270 (1959)	8
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1037, 1042 (Fla. 2000)	1
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 134, 139 (Fla. 1985)	24
<u>Puccio v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 858, 860 (Fla. 1997)	27
<u>Riley v. State,</u> 601 So. 2d 222 (Fla. 1992)	33
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 770 So. 2d 1167, 1171 (Fla. 2000)	9
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001)	15
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 782 So. 2d 373, 383 n.11 (Fla. 2001)	4
<u>Rupe v. Wood,</u> 93 F. 3d 1434 (9th Cir. 1996)	31

<u>Schneider v. Estelle,</u> 552 F. 2d 593, 595 (5th Cir. 1977)	19
<u>Scott v. Dugger,</u> 604 So. 2d 465, 469 (Fla. 1992)	27
<u>Sellers v. Estelle,</u> 651 F. 2d 1074, 1077 n.6 (5th Cir. 1981)	4
<u>Singh v. Prunty,</u> 142 F. 3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1997)	14
<u>Smith v. Wainwright,</u> 741 F. 2d 1248, 1255 (11th Cir. 1984)	28
<u>Spicer v. Roxbury Correctional Institute,</u> 194 F. 3d 547 (4th Cir. 1999)	2, 5
<u>State v. Gunsby,</u> 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	21
<u>State v. Huggins,</u> 788 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 2001)	15
<u>State v. Huggins,</u> 788 So. 2d 238, 242 (Fla. 2001)	3
<u>State v. Mills,</u> 788 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 2001)	27
<u>State v. Townsend,</u> 635 So. 2d 949 (Fla. 1994)	29
<u>State v. Williams,</u> 2001 WL 950293 at *4 (Fla. Aug. 23, 1991)	33
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	3
<u>Strickler v. Greene,</u> 527 U.S. 263, 281-82 (1999)	1
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 456 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 1984)	33
<u>United States v. Agurs,</u> 427 U.S. 97, 104 (1976)	20
<u>United States v. Antone,</u> 603 F. 2d 566, 569 (5th Cir. 1979)	18

<u>United States v. Bailey,</u> 123 F. 3d 1381 (11th Cir. 1997)	19
<u>United States v. Brumel-Alvarez,</u> 991 F. 2d 1452 (9th Cir. 1992)	14
<u>United States v. Calle,</u> 822 F.2d 1016, 1021 (11th Cir. 1987)	24
<u>United States v. Lochmondy,</u> 890 F. 2d 817 (6th Cir. 1989)	19
<u>United States v. Michael,</u> 17 F. 3d 1383 (11th Cir. 1994)	19
<u>United States v. Nichols,</u> 242 F. 3d 391 (10th Cir. 2000)	13
<u>United States v. Rivera Pedin,</u> 861 F. 2d 1522, 1530 (11th Cir. 1988)	13
<u>United States v. Sanfilippo,</u> 564 F.2d 176, 178 (5th Cir. 1977)	13
<u>United States v. Scheer,</u> 168 F. 3d 445 (11th Cir. 1999)	14
<u>United States v. Scheffer,</u> 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	30
<u>United States v. Smith,</u> 77 F. 3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	14
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 40, 46 (Fla. 1991)	23
<u>Ventura v. State,</u> 673 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1996)	26
<u>Washington v. Smith,</u> 219 F. 3d 620, 634 (7th Cir. 2000)	14
<u>Way v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 903, 913 (Fla. 2000)	3
<u>Way v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 903, 922 (Fla. 2000)	29
<u>White v. Helling,</u> 194 F. 3d 937, 946 (8th Cir. 1999)	4

<u>White v. State,</u> 559 So. 2d 1097, 1099 (Fla. 1990)	33
<u>Williams v. Griswald,</u> 743 F. 2d 1533, 1541 (11 th Cir. 1984)	17
<u>Williams v. Taylor,</u> 120 S.Ct. 1495, 1513 (2000)	30
<u>Williams v. Taylor,</u> 120 S.Ct. 1495, 1515 (2000)	26
<u>Williams v. Taylor,</u> 529 U.S. 420, 435 (2000)	2
<u>Williamson v. Dugger,</u> 651 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1994)	9
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 363 Md. 333, 349, 768 A.2d 675, 683 (Md. Ct. App. 2001)	9
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 363 Md. 333, 351, 768 A.2d 675, 684 (Md. Ct. App. 2001).	13
<u>Young v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999)	16
<u>Young v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 553, 559 (Fla. 1999)	15
<u>Young v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 553, 560-61 (Fla. 1999)	27
